

Head Office Avenue de la Gare 12 CH - 1003 Lausanne

Phone: +41 - 21 - 613.10.20

info@europeangymnastics.com www.europeangymnastics.com

# **Invitation**

# TRAINING CAMP

Men's Artistic Gymnastics



Thessaloniki (GRE)

20<sup>th</sup> – 29<sup>th</sup> August 2024







Head Office Avenue de la Gare 12 CH - 1003 Lausanne

Phone: +41 - 21 - 613.10.20

info@europeangymnastics.com www.europeangymnastics.com

To the Member Federations of European Gymnastics

# Invitation to the Training Camp for Men's Artistic Gymnasts and Coaches August 20<sup>th</sup> to 29<sup>th</sup>, 2024 in Thessaloniki (GRE)

Dear National Federations, dear gymnastics friends

We are pleased to invite your junior MAG gymnasts as well as their coaches to participate in the **2024 Training Camp for gymnasts and coaches**.

# **DATES AND LOCATION**

August 20<sup>th</sup> to 29<sup>th</sup>, 2024 (arrival on 20.08, departure on 29.08) in Thessaloniki (GRE)

### **AGE OF THE GYMNASTS**

13 to 16 years (born between 2008 and 2011)

There will be no exceptions regarding the age of the gymnasts.

### **COMPOSITION OF THE DELEGATIONS**

The participation is limited to 2 gymnasts and 2 coaches for each federation. If a federation wants to enter additional coaches/gymnasts, they can only be accepted if places are available after the deadline for registrations.

# **NOMINATIVE REGISTRATIONS**

The nominative registrations must be sent to European Gymnastics (info@europeangymnastics.com) by July 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2024.

#### **PARTICIPATION FEE**

**EURO 890.**- per person. All expenses at the venue are included: accommodation, meals local transport, beach, etc.

The entry fees have to be paid to: "Hellenic Gymnastics Federation" by July 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2024 at the very latest:

Name of the Bank: National Bank of Greece (NBG)
Bank address: 38 Stadiou str., 105 59 Athens/GRE

Account number: **080 48077666 Hellenic Gymnastics Federation** 

IBAN: **GR71 0110 0800 0000 0804 8077 666** 

Swift Code (BIC): ETHNGRAA







Please take note that your registration will only be taken into consideration if the participation fee has been paid within the deadline.

The reimbursement of the participation fee is only possible on presentation of a medical certificate.

#### **CANCELLATION POLICY**

Cancellation without costs is possible until July 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2024.

#### **SCHEDULE AND PROGRAMME**

Please see document attached.

#### **RESPONSIBILITY OF THE COACHES**

As the gymnasts participating in the training camps are still minor, the coach accompanying the gymnasts is responsible for taking care of their welfare and security.

#### **LECTURES FOR COACHES**

Academic and practical lectures for coaches will be organised during the training camp. The language used will be English. Coaches can take part in those courses and lectures even if they don't have gymnasts participating in the training camp.

The participation fee for these coaches is **EURO 890.**- (all expenses at the venue are included; accommodation, meals, transport, beach, etc.).

#### **NUMERUS CLAUSUS**

Because of limited accommodation, only the <u>first 24 federations</u> having sent their registration and having paid the participation fee can be accepted.

# **ALLERGIES / MEDICAL CONDITIONS**

National Federations are obliged to advise European Gymnastics of any specific allergies / illnesses etc. pertaining to their gymnasts / coaches.

# **VENUE**

The camp will be held at the

# MIKRA NATIONAL TRAINING CENTER INSIDE MIKRA SPORTS CENTRE

https://www.eakth.gr/egkatastaseis/xoroi-eg-mikras

# **ACCOMMODATION**

In nearby cat. \*\*\* star hotels. More information will be sent at a later day.

# **TRAVELLING DETAILS**

Transport from / to Thessaloniki Airport (SKG) will be organised by the LOC.

Participants are asked to send their travel details <u>as soon as possible</u> to the LOC (<u>ego@otenet.gr</u>) who will organise all transfers from/to the Thessaloniki Airport.

# **CONTACT PERSONS**

LOC: Mr. Vasilios TSOLAKIDIS, Phone: +30 - 69 - 4720.9036, Email: v.tsolakidis@trafficoil.gr

European Gymnastics: Mr Fabrice RINGLER, Email: info@europeangymnastics.com



Dear National Federations, we are waiting for your registrations to the Educational Camp!

We thank you in advance for respecting the deadlines.

With kind regards,

**EUROPEAN GYMNASTICS** 

President

**Dr Farid GAYIBOV** 

**EUROPEAN GYMNASTICS** 

TC-MAG President

Mr Mario VUKOJA

Lausanne, May 2024.



By submitting a registration, the participants of your national gymnastics federation agree to the processing of personal data contained for logistical purposes related to this European Gymnastics event and the publication of photos and/or videos for educational or communication purposes. For participants under the age of 18, it is the responsibility of your national gymnastics federation that the agreement is equally obtained from the parents.

# **DEFINITIVE AND NOMINATIVE REGISTRATIONS**

By submitting a provisional and/or definitive and/or nominative registration, you accept that data you input will be transmitted to and saved by European Gymnastics. Submitted information for the application to an official European Gymnastics event will be transmitted through the European Gymnastics office to the official LOC. NF has access to its data at all times in order to amend it.

#### **DATA PROCESSING**

Data submitted to European Gymnastics and transferred to the LOC may be used for the following purposes:

- Preparation of the organisation of this event
- List of athletes and coaches designated by name
- List of delegations and accompanying persons designated by name

# **DUTY OF EUROPEAN GYMNASTICS**

European Gymnastics shall supply the most recent data to their LOC on time and on a regular basis.

# **DUTY OF THE LOC**

The LOC undertake not to disseminate to its own clients the data submitted by European Gymnastics and NFs, to use the information exclusively for the event, to respect the retention/erasure period provided and to take any useful measure to safeguard the information in its possession.

# RETENTION OF INFORMATION IN ORDER TO PREPARE THE EVENT

The LOC is entitled to retain for a 6-month period the information related to the entries and the organisation of the event.

After this deadline, all information received shall be erased except for the accounting data such as invoicing. The legal deadline of the host country shall apply.

# PHOTOS AND/OR VIDEOS

By submitting a provisional and/or definitive and/or nominative registration through the NF, all participants agree to be filmed, photographed, identified and otherwise recorded during the event. Photos and videos taken at the event shall be used solely for personal and non-commercial purposes unless prior written consent is obtained from European Gymnastics.

#### **CONTACT**

EUROPEAN GYMNASTICS Avenue de la Gare 12, 1003 Lausanne, Switzerland

Tel: +41 - 21 - 613.10.20

E-Mail: info@europeangymnastics.com